## 501931644 05/23/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETRO-SURGE WELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC	05/21/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SEMJET WELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC	
Street Address:	1683 Northpark Drive	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77339	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12501001

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (650)618-9529 **Phone**: 6503917831

Email: info@faipatents.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Franklin & Associates International LLC

Address Line 1: 228 Hamilton Avenue

Address Line 2: 3rd Floor

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SF00125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Lambrinos

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment for US Patent#page1.tif source=Assignment for US Patent#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028259 FRAME: 0974

OP \$40.00 12501001

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, PETRO-SURGE WELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC, an entity having its principal place of business at 1683 Northpark Drive, Houston, Texas, 77339, United States of America, is the registered owner to an Invention fully described in United States Patent Application having application number 12/501,001, entitled "System and Method for Longitudinal and Lateral Jetting in a Wellbore", filed on July 10 2009, pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and is the registered owner to said United States Patent Application;

WHEREAS, SEMJET WELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC, an entity having a having a place of business at 1683 Northpark Drive, Houston, Texas, 77339, United States of America, together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to the Invention and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America and its territories and possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

- 1. We confirm that PETRO-SURGE WELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, all of our right, title and interest in and to said invention in all countries including without limitation, all right, title and interest in the patent application identified above, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefore on the above identified patent application and any and all divisions, renewals, re-examinations, continuations and continuation-in-part and any Letters Patent that issue therefrom and any patent applications for the invention in any countries, territories, or jurisdictions other the United States of America;
- 2. We hereby authorize the Assignee to apply for the Letters Patents in the United States and elsewhere in the name of the Assignee as the Assignee deems advisable;
- 3. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, or any other relevant official whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent, to issue any or all Letters Patent based on said Application to the Assignee; and
- 4. We hereby agree to execute all documents and to do all things that may be necessary or required of us to allow the Assignee to obtain registration as the owner of the patent rights in the invention in the United States and elsewhere, testify in any legal proceedings, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to assist the Assignee as and when requested by it in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention in the United States and elsewhere

PATENT REEL: 028259 FRAME: 0975

subject of this Assignment. We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. WITNESS MY HAND AT Wells Fargo Bank, the 2/5 day of Dale Joseph, Member of PETRO SURGE WELL TECHNOLOGIES LLC (Assignee) On this 2/ day of May 2012 before me, a Notary Public, Gladiola Martinez duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Albert D Joseph, who is known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to in the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the day and year first above written. NOTARY PUBLIC

We declare that we understand the content of the patent application which is the

PATENT REEL: 028259 FRAME: 0976

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 05/23/2012